
JACKSON ENERGY 
COOPIERATOVIE 

A Touchstone Energy Cooperative 74,,A 

115 Jackson Energy Lane 
McKee, Kentucky 40447 
Telephone (606) 364-1000 • Fax (606 364-1007 

RECEIVED 
NOV 26 2013 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

November 25, 2013 

Jeff Derouen 
Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
211 Sower Boulevard 
P 0 Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 

Dear Mr. Derouen: 

Enclosed please find an original and six copies of Jackson Energy Cooperative's response to the 
Commission Staff's second request for information to East Kentucky Power Cooperative and 
each of its sixteen member cooperatives in Case No. 2013-00324. The response includes the 
name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions relating to the information 
provided. A signed certificate of the person supervising the preparation of the response on 
behalf of Jackson Energy Cooperative is also included. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 606-364-9231. 

Respectfully yours, 

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE 

Mark R. Keene 
Manager of Finance 

Enclosure 



STATE OF KENTUCKY) 

COUNTY OF JACKSON) 

I, Mark R. Keene, state that I am the Manager of Finance, of Jackson Energy 
Cooperative, that I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth in this response and attached 
items, and that the statements and calculations contained in each are true as I verily believe. 

41— This 	day of 	 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me by Mark R. Keene this 
	day of  =1/1 	, 2013. 

'2) N_e_k zyn 

Notary Public, KY State at Large 

My Commission Expires: 	f7 - 	L  



Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation 
	

Item 1 

Case No. 2013-00324 
	

Page 1 of 2 

Second Request for Information 

Question # 2 This question is addressed to each of the 16 member distribution cooperatives. Refer to the 16 

member cooperatives' responses to the Staff's First Request, Item 8. Provide all documents of 

your responses in electronic Excel format, with formulas intact and cells unprotected. 

Response: 	This is a copy of the spreadsheet referred to as item 8 in the Staff's First Request. The 

spreadsheet has been updated to include the word "Residential" so as to more clarify 

that the usage is only residential usage. 

Actual Average Residential Bill 

2013 Average Residential KWH Usage 	 1,155 

Energy @ $0.09849 

Customer Charge 

Fuel Adjustment @ $0.00073 

Environmental Surcharge @ 11.28% (June 2013)* 

Local School Tax @ 3.0% 

Total Bill Amount 

* See Item 7, Page 3 of 4 

Recovery Period of Six Months 

2013 Average Residential KWH Usage 

Energy @ $0.09849 

Customer Charge 

Fuel Adjustment @ $0.00073 

Environmental Surcharge @ 11.39% (June 2013)* 

Local School Tax @ 3.0% 

Total Bill Amount 

* See Item 7, Page 3 of 4 

Dollar Impact on Average Residential Bill 

$113.76 

$10.44 

$0.84 

$14.10 

$4.17 

$143.31 

1,155 

$113.76 

$10.44 

$0.84 

$14.24 

$4.18 

$143.46 

$0.15 

Witness: Mark R. Keene 



Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation 
	

Item 1 
Case No. 2013-00324 
	

Page 2 of 2 
Second Request for Information 

Electronic format is attached. 



Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation 
	

Item 2 

Case No. 2013-00324 
	

Page 1 of 1 

Second Request for Information 

Question # 4 This question is addressed to Cumberland Valley Electric, Inter-County Energy Cooperative 

Corporation, Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation, and Jackson Energy 

Cooperative. Refer to the cooperatives' responses to Staff's First Request, Item 8. State 

whether the average usage amounts listed in the responses are for the actual average 

residential customer or for the actual average customer. If the usage amounts are for the 

actual average customer, provide the information for the average residential customer. 

Response: 	The usage amounts are for the average residential customer. The worksheet item 1, 

Page 1 of 2 has been updated to include the word "Residential" where appropriate. 

Witness: Mark R. Keene 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5

