# RECEIVED



NOV 2 6 2013
PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

115 Jackson Energy Lane McKee, Kentucky 40447 Telephone (606) 364-1000 ● Fax (606 364-1007

November 25, 2013

Jeff Derouen
Executive Director
Kentucky Public Service Commission
211 Sower Boulevard
P O Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Enclosed please find an original and six copies of Jackson Energy Cooperative's response to the Commission Staff's second request for information to East Kentucky Power Cooperative and each of its sixteen member cooperatives in Case No. 2013-00324. The response includes the name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions relating to the information provided. A signed certificate of the person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of Jackson Energy Cooperative is also included.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 606-364-9231.

Respectfully yours,

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE

Mark R. Keene Manager of Finance

Enclosure

# STATE OF KENTUCKY)

## COUNTY OF JACKSON)

I, Mark R. Keene, state that I am the Manager of Finance, of Jackson Energy Cooperative, that I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth in this response and attached items, and that the statements and calculations contained in each are true as I verily believe.

This 25th day of November 2013.

Mark R. Keene

Connie Reid # 47031/ Notary Public, KY State at Large

My Commission Expires: 7 · 30 - /6

Question # 2 This question is addressed to each of the 16 member distribution cooperatives. Refer to the 16 member cooperatives' responses to the Staff's First Request, Item 8. Provide all documents of your responses in electronic Excel format, with formulas intact and cells unprotected.

Response:

This is a copy of the spreadsheet referred to as item 8 in the Staff's First Request. The spreadsheet has been updated to include the word "Residential" so as to more clarify that the usage is only residential usage.

## Actual Average Residential Bill

2013 Average Residential KWH Usage	<u>1,155</u>
Energy @ \$0.09849	\$113.76
Customer Charge	\$10.44
Fuel Adjustment @ \$0.00073	\$0.84
Environmental Surcharge @ 11.28% (June 2013)*	\$14.10
Local School Tax @ 3.0%	\$4.17
Total Bill Amount	\$143.31
* See Item 7, Page 3 of 4	
Recovery Period of Six Months	
2013 Average Residential KWH Usage	<u>1,155</u>
Energy @ \$0.09849	\$113.76
Customer Charge	\$10.44
Fuel Adjustment @ \$0.00073	\$0.84
Environmental Surcharge @ 11.39% (June 2013)*	\$14.24
Local School Tax @ 3.0%	\$4.18
Total Bill Amount	\$143.46
* See Item 7, Page 3 of 4	
Dollar Impact on Average Residential Bill	\$0.15

Witness: Mark R. Keene

Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation Case No. 2013-00324 Second Request for Information Item 1 Page 2 of 2

Electronic format is attached.

#### Question #4

This question is addressed to Cumberland Valley Electric, Inter-County Energy Cooperative Corporation, Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation, and Jackson Energy Cooperative. Refer to the cooperatives' responses to Staff's First Request, Item 8. State whether the average usage amounts listed in the responses are for the actual average residential customer or for the actual average customer. If the usage amounts are for the actual average customer, provide the information for the average residential customer.

### Response:

The usage amounts are for the average residential customer. The worksheet item 1, Page 1 of 2 has been updated to include the word "Residential" where appropriate.

Witness: Mark R. Keene